

**U.S. COURT OF APPEALS CASE NO. 15-70592
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

IN RE SWIFT TRANSPORTATION CO., INC.; INTERSTATE EQUIPMENT
LEASING, INC.; CHAD KILLEBREW; and JERRY MOYES
Defendants and Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF ARIZONA
Respondent

VIRGINIA VAN DUSEN, JOSE MOTOLINIA, JOSEPH SHEER,
VICKII SCHWALM, and PETER WOOD
Plaintiffs and Real Parties in Interest

**PLAINTIFFS/REAL PARTIES IN INTERESTS' OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR MANDAMUS**

On Petition from an Order of the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
Case No. CV-10-899-PHX-JWS

SUSAN MARTIN
JENNIFER KROLL
MARTIN & BONNETT, P.L.L.C.
1850 N. Central Ave. Suite 2010
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 240-6900
Facsimile: (602) 240-2345
smartin@martinbonnett.com

DAN GETMAN
GETMAN & SWEENEY PLLC
9 Paradies Lane
New Paltz, NY 12561
Telephone: (845) 255-9370
dgetman@getmansweeney.com

EDWARD TUDDENHAM
1339 Kalmia Rd. NW
Washington, DC 20012
(512) 413-4635
etudden@io.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Real Parties in Interest

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. FACTS 1

II. PETITIONER SWIFT HAS NOT SHOWN A CLEAR ERROR OF LAW 5

 A. The District Court’s Scheduling Order Complies With The FAA 6

 B. Swift’s Arguments In Favor Of Its *Ad Hoc* Procedure Are Unpersuasive 9

 C. Swift’s Policy Argument Is Without Basis 13

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Associates v. Merner</i> 42 Cal.App. 4 th 1702 (1996).....	10
<i>Carney v. JNJ Express, Inc.</i> 10 F.Supp. 3d 848 (W.D. Tenn. 2014).....	9
<i>Caseras v. Tejas de Brazil (Orlando) Corp.</i> 6:10 cv 1001Orl, 2013 WL 5921539 (Nov. 4 2013).....	8
<i>Corp. Exp. Delivery Sys. v. NLR</i> 292 F.3d 777 (D.C.Cir. 2002)	11
<i>Dassero v. Edwards</i> 190 F.Supp2d 544 (W.D.N.Y. 2002)	8
<i>Deputy v. Lehman Bros., Inc</i> 345 F.3d 494 (7 th Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Dillard v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith Inc</i> 961 F.2d 1148 (5 th Cir. 1992).....	7
<i>Doctor’s Asso. Inc. v. Stuart</i> 85 F.3d. 975 (2d Cir. 1996).....	7
<i>Grosvenor v. Qwest Corp,</i> 733 F.3d 990 (10 th Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Guidotti v. Legal Helpers Debt Resolution, LLC</i> 716 F.3d 764 (3d Cir. 2013).....	8
<i>Homewood Rice Land Syndicate v. Suhs</i> 142 Ark. 619, 219 S.W. 333 (1920).....	12
<i>In re Van Dusen</i> 654 F.3d 838 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	2,3,6,13
<i>Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden</i> 503 U.S. 318 (1992).....	11
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass’n v. Swift Transp. Co.</i> 288 F. Supp. 2d 1033 (D. Ariz. 2003).....	9,10

<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assn v. C.R. England, Inc.</i> 325 F. Supp.2d 1252 (D. Utah 2004).....	9
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Assn., Inc. v. United Van Lines, LLC</i> , No. 06-219, 2006 WL 5003366 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 15, 2006).....	9
<i>Port Drivers Fed’n 18, Inc., v. All Saints Express, Inc</i> 757 F.Supp.463 (D.N.J. 2011)	9
<i>Reilly v. W.M. Financial Services Inc</i> 95 Fed. Appx. 851 (9 th Cir. 2004).....	7
<i>Rush v. Oppenheimer</i> 638 F.Supp. 872 (S.D.N.Y. 1986).....	8
<i>Schwieger v. Farm Bureau Ins. Co</i> 207 F.3d 480 (8 th Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Simula Inc. v. Autoliv, Inc</i> 175 F.3d 716 (9 th Cir. 1999).....	8
<i>Smith v Melson</i> 659 P.2d 1264 (Ariz. 1983).....	3
<i>Taylor v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins. Co</i> 854 P.2d 1134 (Ariz. 1993).....	10
<i>Van Dusen v. Swift Transp. Co., Inc.</i> 544 Fed. Appx. 724 (9 th Cir. 2013).....	1, 3, 7, 14
<i>Watson v. Hecla Min. Co.</i> 79 Wash. 383, 387, 140 P. 317, 318 (1914).....	12
